(ii) Order details:

The quantity is specified, i.e., for raw materials, the amount for each type of raw

materials; and for finished products, the number of pieces for each colour and/or size. The unit

price and the total amount are also specified.

BUSINESS

– 136 –

(iii) Payment terms:

The credit terms granted by the Group’s top suppliers range from 30 to 45 days. The

Group usually settles the payment by cheque or bank transfer.

(iv) Delivery details:

For the purchase of raw materials, the Group usually requires its raw material suppliers

to deliver the goods to the third-party manufacturer or the Group’s warehouse.

For the purchase of finished products, the Group generally requires its third-party

manufacturers to deliver the goods directly to the designated forwarder appointed by the

Group’s customers.

Sensitivity analysis

For reference purpose, the following table illustrates the sensitivity analysis of the estimated

increase/decrease of the Group’s profit before tax in relation to general percentage changes to the

subcontracting charges with reference to the hypothetical fluctuation rates of 7% and 14%, with all

other variables being constant.

Hypothetical fluctuations in
subcontracting charges –7% -14% +7% +14%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(Decrease) in profit before tax

Year ended 31 March 2015 16,667 33,334 (16,667) (33,334)

Year ended 31 March 2016 19,798 39,596 (19,798) (39,596)

Period ended 31 July 2015 2,903 5,806 (2,903) (5,806)

Period ended 31 July 2016 4,675 9,349 (4,675) (9,349)

Increase/(Decrease) in profit after tax

Year ended 31 March 2015 13,917 27,834 (13,917) (27,834)

Year ended 31 March 2016 16,531 33,062 (16,531) (33,062)

Period ended 31 July 2015 2,424 4,848 (2,424) (4,848)

Period ended 31 July 2016 3,903 7,807 (3,903) (7,807)

BUSINESS

– 137 –

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in the

Group’s cost of raw materials and consumable used on the Group’s profits during the Track Record

Period. The hypothetical fluctuation rates are set at 10%, which is the maximum fluctuation rate

during the Track Record Period, and at 20%, which is the double of the maximum fluctuation rate

to illustrate the impacts on the profit in a more extreme scenario:

Hypothetical fluctuations in cost of
raw materials and consumable used –10% –20% +10% +20%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(Decrease) in profit before tax

Year ended 31 March 2015 9,077 18,154 (9,077) (18,154)

Year ended 31 March 2016 7,766 15,533 (7,766) (15,533)

Period ended 31 July 2015 1,475 2,951 (1,475) (2,951)

Period ended 31 July 2016 1,530 3,060 (1,530) (3,060)

Increase/(Decrease) in profit after tax

Year ended 31 March 2015 7,579 15,159 (7,579) (15,159)

Year ended 31 March 2016 6,485 12,970 (6,485) (12,970)

Period ended 31 July 2015 1,232 2,464 (1,232) (2,464)

Period ended 31 July 2016 1,278 2,555 (1,278) (2,555)

INVENTORY CONTROL

The Group’s inventories include raw materials and work in progress:

As at 31 March As at 31 July
20162015 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Raw materials 14,950 9,562 8,283

Work in progress 20,004 4,681 8,267

Total 34,954 14,243 16,550

The Group’s inventories consisted of raw materials and work in progress. The Group’s major

raw materials are yarn, which are mainly blended with different materials. Work in progress

represented semi-finished products allocated to the third-party manufacturers which are currently

under production.

As each customer may adopt different designs and/or specify its own preference for raw

materials, the Group, in most cases, sources raw materials and other accessories from its suppliers

for production only after the customers have confirmed their orders and their specifications. This

allows the Group to avoid excessive procurement of raw materials. As such, the Group normally